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ND ref. FOI/17/286 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 07/09/17 request for the following information: 
 
WINTER PLAN 
  
Q1. How many extra beds will the trust need this winter to meet demand? How does this differ 

to the numbers for the previous winter (2016-17)? 
Answer: Last winter North Devon District Hospital had 235 general and acute beds (i.e, 
excluding critical care, maternity and paediatric beds).  This winter it will have 242. 
NDHT’s strategy is that the best place to regain and retain independence is in your own 
home.  We therefore use hospital beds as a last resource.  Our integrated organisation 
(hospital and community services; health and social care) means that we are at the 
leading-edge in the country in this respect.  Therefore, we anticipate the pressures 
brought on by winter illnesses by re-focusing our community teams to looking after 
patients to avoid admission or to expedite discharge as much as possible, rather than 
providing additional bed capacity, which we feel is not necessarily in the individual 
patient’s best interests.  Our close relationship with the County Council, and with private 
home care and care home providers, means that we are normally able to respond 
effectively to these pressures.  Notwithstanding this, our bed numbers fluctuate to meet 
demand.  We close beds in the summer months when demand is lower, and re-open 
them in the winter.  However, this is not additional investment to open additional winter 
beds: these beds are always available, to be used as the situation demands. 

 
Q2. How many more staff will you take on to cope with extra demand on services this winter? 

How does this compare to last year? 
Answer: None specifically to cope with winter pressures. 

 
Q.3 How much will your winter plan cost to implement this year? How does this compare to 

2016-17? 
Answer: Nothing. The Trust does not invest specifically for winter. Its approach is to 
invest in business cases for year-round change, flexing existing capacity over the year to 
reflect seasonal demand. 

 
Q 4. Please include a link/attachment of your 2017-18 winter plan. 

Answer: This information is not available. It is currently in draft awaiting formal approval. 
It is likely that the final plan will go the December public Trust board meeting.  We have 
not published it for a number of years.  It might be worth stating that the plan has already 
been supported by our regulators and commissioners, but needs formal ratification by 
the Board. They are aware of the main aspects, so late (December) approval is not an 
issue. 

 
Q 5. How many delayed transfer of care days did you have in August 2017 (the latest 

available). 
Answer: 507 bed days. 
 
 What is your delayed transfer rate (%)? 
Answer: 7.0% 
 
How does this compare to the numbers in winter 2016-17 please?  
Answer: Average for winter 2016-17 398 bed days. 5.7% 
 
What is your monthly target in numbers and rate for winter 2017-18? 
Answer: 254 delayed bed days. 3.5% 
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CASES OF H3N2 
  
Q. 6. How many cases of h3n2 have been reported by the trust since August 1, 2017? 

Answer: None. 
 

 How many cases of flu have been reported by the trust since August 1, 2017? 
Answer: There has been 1 case of influenza at the trust since 1.08.17 at time of 
completing this FOI. The specimen was tested at Bristol reference laboratory and 
confirmed as seasonal influenza A H3 – N. 

 
Q.7. Have there been any deaths due to h3n2 since August 1, 2017? If so, how many? Have 

there been any deaths due to flu since August 1, 2017? If so, how many? 
Answer: No. 

 
INFLUENZA PANDEMIC PLAN 
 
Q8. Have you made any changes or updates to your influenza pandemic plan this year? If so, 

please include a link/attachment to this. 
Answer: No. 

 
If it is not possible to provide all the information requested due to the request exceeding the 
cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please answer as many of the questions as 
is possible within the time limits starting from question 1 – or advise me as to how this request 
can be broken down to comply. 
 

 
 


